Income tax payable 773 461

Deferred revenue 5,958 5,899

Total current liabilities 16,196 17,733

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7(c) - 988

Deferred tax liabilty 8 (c) 2,305 3,522

Provisions 8(e) 305 1,398

Total non-current liabilities 2,610 5,908

Total liabilities 18,806 23,641

Net assets 42,750 40,612

EQUITY

Contributed equity 9(a) 60,988 61,085

Reserves 9(b) 2,485 338

Accumulated losses 9(c) (20,723) (20,811)

Total equity 42,750 40,612

MSL SOLUTIONS LIMITED and CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Annual financial report – 30 June 2018

ACN 120 815 778

P a g e  | 37

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the

accompanying notes.

Contributed

equity

Retained

earnings

Foreign

currency

translation

reserve

Share-based

payment

reserve

Total

equity-

restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance as at 1 July 2016 21,629 (9,791)  - 234 12,072

Total comprehensive income for the year

Profit/(loss) for the year - as reported  - (10,764)  -  - (10,764)

Impact of restatment (256) (256)

Other comprehensiv e income  -  - 235  - 235

Total comprehensiv e income for the year - restated  - (11,020) 235  - (10,785)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs 39,306  -  - (150) 39,156

Share-based payments expense 150  -  - 19 169

Total transactions for the year 39,456  -  - (131) 39,325

Balance as at 30 June 2017 - restated 61,085 (20,811) 235 103 40,612

Total comprehensive income for the year

Profit/(loss) for the year  - 88  -  - 88

Other comprehensiv e income  -  - 2,147  - 2,147

Total comprehensiv e income for the year  - 88 2,147  - 2,235

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs (97)  -  -  - (97)

Total transactions for the year (97)  -  -  - (97)

Balance as at 30 June 2018 60,988 (20,723) 2,382 103 42,750

MSL SOLUTIONS LIMITED and CONTROLLED ENTITIES

Annual financial report – 30 June 2018

ACN 120 815 778

P a g e  | 38

Consolidated statement of cash flows

The above consolidated statement of cashflows should be read in conjunction with the

accompanying notes.

Note Jun-18 Jun-17

$'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 37,486 22,067

Research and development incentives received - 721

Payments to suppliers, employees and others (36,965) (23,171)

Finance costs (5) -

Interest received 74 3

Income tax paid (183) (140)

Net cash flows from operating activities 10(a) 407 (520)